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COMMISSIONERS I PltOCEEDINGS. 

The Board of County Commissioners met this 3rd day of May, A. D. 1938, at'.10:00 o'clock A. M., 

with all members.of the Board present, iugene McCarthy presiding. 

On motion duly made and carried the following bills were audited and approTed for payment: 

Peter Jons 

F. C. From 

Lee.Stackhouse 

Geo. V. Gonterman 

1t. i. Ca.rdv.-ell 

Fred T. Stratman. 

T. D. LiTingston. 

Frank HUI:1phreys 

W. H. Jordan 

Jacob Waeckerlin. 

Howard Corpening. 

John S. iTans 

lt. lt. Molyneaux 

i. lt. Watson 

Gilbert Wilson 

Joe.Montgomery . 

ETan Jones 

William ll. Burke. 

I. lt. Daugherty 

John lt. Kortes 

Ben M. Welsh 

Helen A. Irving 

Helen A. I n-ing 

Josephine Mace 

S. S. Sharp 

County Treasurer 

Fred C. Jriend 

Motor Vehicle Fund 

Wm. A. Johnson 

Wilho M. Aho 

1t. A. Hakala 

Helen W. Shipman 

Charlotte ltomi'ck 

Signe Gustafson 

M. i. Pickett 

D. !., Higley 

iloise LeMasters. 

Linda Felton Schafer 

ithel Swanson 

Payment on Contract, lt & B 

Labor, 1t & B 

Labor, !t &: B 

Labor , !. I: B 

Labor, 1t ~ B 

Labor, ltl: B 

Watchman County Garage, Salary . 

Labor , 1t &: B 

Labor, 11. & B 

Justice of Peace, Salary~ ixpense 

Justice of Peace, Salary t ixpense 
-

Justice of Peace, Office Aental 

Justi~e of Peace, Salary 

Undersheriff, S~ary & Expenses 

Jailor & Janit~r. Salary 

Night Jailor, Salary 

Deputy SReriff, Salary 

II " 
" " 
II n 

II ·n 

" 
& Inspector, Fees 

Salary 

~ Inspector, Fees 

Sup 1t. of Schools, Salary 

Mileage & ixpenses 

Deputy Sup 1t. of Schools, Salary 

County SurTeyor, Per Diem & Mileage 

Office Expense 

Assitant Treasurer, Salary 

Stamps 

County Assessor, Salary&: Mileage 

Deputy Assessor,.Salary 

Assistant Assessor, Salary 

Assistant Assessor, ~alary 

Clerk District Court, Salary & Stamps 

Deputy c1erk District Court, Salary 

County Coroner, Per Diem&: Mileage 

County Attorney, Salary l: ixpense 

Stenographer for County Attorney, Salary 

County Clerk , Salary 

Stamps 

Deputy County C1erk, Salary 

300.00 

92.62 

150.00 

51.63 

9.00 

150.00 

10.00 

150.00 

150.00 

84.50 

· 51.65 

10.00 

41.66 

247.64 

165.00 

100.00 

50.00 

25.00 

35.00 

50.00 

62.97. 

150.00 

115.25 

75.00 

203.65 

10.35 

125.00 

1.41 

170.52 

125.00 

100.00 

100.00 

170.00 

125.00 

26.00 

184.20 

75.00 

166.66 

300.00 

92.62 

.150.00 

51.63 

9.00 

150.00 

10.00 

150.00 

150.00 

. 84.50 

51.65 

10.00 

41.66 

247.64 

165.00 

100.00 

50.00 

25.00 

35.00 

50.00 

62.97 

150.00 

115.25 

75.00 

203.65 

10.35 

125.00 

1.41 

125·.oo 

100.00 

100.00 

170.00 

125~00 

26.00 

184.20 

75.00 
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Katherine MacPherson 

iileen McGarry 

Leland !t. Dufty 

C. It. Wat son 

Mrs. A. J. ltosier 

iph U. Johnson 

iarl C. Beeler 

AlTa :Baum 

Mountain States Tel.~ T. Co. 

Minn T. Woodhouse . 

Margaret A. Cathey. 

~obert ~- Peterson. 

Maxine Holmes 

1t •. M. Leake, M. D •. 

1t •. v. Batterton, M. D. 

lt..V. :Batterton, M. D. 

lley A. Corbett, M •. D. 

lta.wlins 1tepublican.Co. 

Mountain States Tel. & T. Co. 

The Mills Company 

Ideal llnkery 

Saratoga Sun 

l' . . W. McDonald 

Nee.l Korb 

Chas. Sil tamaki 

S •. G. Ross 

Assistant County Clerk, Salary 

" II " Salary 

Water Commissioner, Fees l: Milegage 

II II II n " 
Office ltental for County C0 roner 

Court Appointment, Fees 

Construction W0rk, 1t l: B 

Deputy Sheriff & Inspector, lees~ ixpense 

Phone s l: Tolls 

County Tre~surer, Salary 

Deputy County Treasurer, Salary 

County .Agent, Salary & ixpenses 

Secretary to County Agent, Salary 

Deputy County Health Officer, Fees 

County Health Officer, fees l: Mileage 

Insanity Examination 

Deputy Health Officer, lees & ~ileage 

Printing & Ad.Tertising 

Phones 4: Tolls County Agent 

Office iquipment 

Bread for SalTation Army 

.A.d.Terti sing 

Drayage 

Labor, 1t li: l3 

Labor• 1l ic B 

Labor, City Lake~ 1t li: B 

" ti " " " 

100.60 

100.00 

8.60 

100.00 

25.00 

_ 75.00 

175. 

62.99 

154.22 

166.66 

150.00 

135.94 

43.34 

50.00 

45.12 

10.00 

61,60 

220.20 

9.10 

651.26 

27 .45 

5.00 

4.25 

102.11 

90.17 

150.00 

150.00 

100.00 

100.00 

8.60 

100.00 

25.00 

75.00 

175.00 

62.99 

154.22 

166.66 

150.00 

135.94 

.43.34 

50.00 

45.12 

10.00 

61.60 

220.20 

651.26 

27.45 

5.00 

4.25 

102.11 

150.00 

150.00 

It. L. Tully of Three Forks made en Application for Malt BeTerage Permit and the Notice was adTer­

tised in accordance to law. 

~O~~ Motion by Gus Larson, seconded by r. r. Hansen and carried that Frank Schilt, Kels P. Nickell 

end Henry Pantle be appointed appraisers to Tiew and appraise that certain portion of ~iTerside-Colorado 

St~te Line road with a right of way width'of 200 feet commencing at a point in Section 8 1 Township 13, 

north ltange 81 West to a point on the Wyo:c:iing Colorado line. Said appraisers to meet l,fonday, May 9th or as 

ne~r that time as ~racticable. 

Thereuplm on motion meeting was regularly adjourned until the following day at 10:00 A. M. 

The Board resumed its session this 4th day of May, A. D. 1938, at 10:00 o'clock A. M., with all. 

m~~bers of the :Soard present, iugene McCarthy in the chair. 

ltobinson ~ O'Donnell end Jack H. Hanson haTing filed their applications with the Board for a 

liquor 11-cense and.a malt beTerage permit and said notices advertr ised in compliance with the law, after due 

co~sideration bein~ giTen to both, a Liquor License was granted to 1tobinson ~ O'Bonnell and a Malt BeTerage 

P~rmit was granted.to Jack H. Hanson • 

. On motton duly made and carried the following bills were audited and approTed for payment: 

Mo9re Hardware le I:i;-on Co. ltepairs. lt le B 30.4o 30.40 

Mr~- T. L. iaton Repairs, lt " l3 2.00 2.00 

Jo~ Cormier Furnit~re Co. Supplies, 1t &: :S 14.80 14.80 

.A.l~x A. llle.ir Labor, 1t &: B 24.oo 24.oo 

I~terstete Motor Lines :ftepairs, 1t & l3 4.87 4.87 

George L. Blair Labor & Team, !t &. l3 42.00 42.00 



A. B. Cornwell 

John M. Conyers 

Don lt. Bennett 

L. H. Weber 

John Peterson 

Harry Humphreys 

:B. C. Clayton 

C. R. MCMahon 

:Bill Gadd.is 

Bert W. Humphreys 

Iloy Weber 

Henry Taylor 

Rawlins ilectric Compar..y 

·' 
First National Bank,Rawlins 

. . 
Rocky Mountain Gas Co. 

MacPterson Plumbing Shop 

City Steam Laundry 

Chad Shaffer 

W. H. Courtright Pub. Co. 

Hagers Cigar Store 

Tom Beedie 

Bennett Hardware 

H. MEmusson, Inc. 

City of Rawlins 

C. :£. McMahon 

Sanders Siltamaki 

Tri-State Lumber Co. 
. . 

Chief Service Station 

Wortham Machinery Co. 

Wortham Machinery Co. 

:a. R. Crow &:.co. 

W. P. Jitzgerald 

r. w. McDermott 

w. L. LiTineston 

Fra.ruc O. Anderson 

Gus Larson 

F. F. Hansen 

Jphn McPherson 

Wm. A. Johnson 

Frank Boyd 

Motor Vehicle Fund 

Todd Jewelry Store 

First National Bank,Rawlins 

C. C. Cox 

George R. Parsons 

Howard Corpening 

C. W. Jeffrey, M. D. 

~emorial Hospital of Carbon Co. 

.!epairs, lt &. :B 

Labor, ll &. B 

011, lt &: B 

Maintaining Road, R &. B 

Repairs , 1t I: :S 

Labor & Team, R & B 

Labor, 1t &: l3 

Labor &. Team, 1t & 13 

Labor, R & B 

Labor, lt &. B 

Labor &: Team, lt & B 

Labor & Teem, R & B 

ilectric SerTice to Carbon County 

Office .Rental for County Attorney 

Gas SerTice to Carbon County 

11.epairs to Court House 

Laundry for Jail 

Ad.Tertising 

Law :Books 

Supplies for Jail 

Hauling 

Supplies for Court House 

Linoleum 

Water SerTice to Carbon County 

Maintaining Road 

Gas & Oil , lt & B 

Material , R & 13 

Pre stone, R & B 

Repairs , R & B 

Rental for Pntrol, R & B 

Material, R &: B 

Maintaining Road. R.& B 

Painting S1gns, R ~ B 

Labor, R & B 

Maintaining Road, R &. B 

Commissioner, Per Diem & i:xpenses 

Commissioner, Per Diem & Expenses 

Sheriff, Salary 

Mileage & ixpense 

Justice of Peace, Rental 

Plates for County Trailers 

Medals Spelling Contest 

Imprinting Checks 

License Lists 

Court Appointment, Fees 

Depositions 

Lunacy Commission, Fees 

Contagious Disease Expense 

8.00 

46.29 

117.60 

10.00 

10.00 

28.00 

15.00 

3.50 

7.00 

s3.9g 

35.00 

83.25 

120.75 

35.95 

;,. 
18.oO 

11.00 

51.85 

16.67 

20.00 

30.00 

6.78 

i1.24 

30.00 

79.30 

500.00 

37.10 

160.00 

16.70 

7.00 

100.00 

163.35 

166.66 

12.18 

10.00 

13.37 

1.s9 

4.oo 

50.00 

4.oo 

15.00 

24.oo 
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State Treasurer 

Ferguson Mercantile Co. 

Western Union 

Postal Telegraph Cable Co. 

Chief Oil Co. 

Standard Oil Co. 

Pete J. Mohs 

imil; Nordlund 

iph U. Johnson 

iugene McCarthy 

Eugene McCarthy 

Gilbert Wilson 

John McPherson 

John McPherson 

Tread.well Nursery Co. 

C. R. Patterson 

France Bergen Co. 

Wortham Machinery Co. 

Wortham Machinery Co. 

Sinclair Refining Co. 

International HarTester Co. 

R. E. Cooper 

H. Larsen 

Perry St. Louis 

Union Pacific Railroad Co. 

Elk Mountain Trading Co. 

J. J. Hickey 

Henarie & Bolthoff Mfg.& S. Co. 

R. :.: • Cooper 

Care of County Indigents 

Supplies for Jail 

Messages 

Messages 

Oil, City Lake Project 

" " " II 

Labor fairgrounds 

H II 

Premium Insurance Policy 

Commissioner, Per Diem & ixpenses 

Supp}.ie s, R & l3 

Mileage 

Board for Prisoners 

Mileage & Expenses 

Trees & Shrubs 

Justice of Peace, Fees & i:xpenses 

Prem. Fire Insurance Policies 

Payment LeTourneau, R & B 

P~rment Tractor, R & B 

Diesel Fuel, R & B 

Repairs, R & B 

Gas, R &: B 

Supplies, City Lake Project & R & l3 

Labor, R & B 

Scrap Rail, R & B 

Repairs, R & l3 

Justice of Peace, Salary & Rental 

Repairs, R & B 

Deputy Sheriff, Salary & Expense 

until 

30.00 

61.42 

52.00 

4.oo 

30.70 

222.23 

46.oo 

24.oo 

107.].0 

230.59 

97.50 

39.00 

41.63 

3000.00 

2573.73 

104.10 

93.64 

27.30 

200.89 

18.50 

65.00 

9.64 

75.00 

12.68 

On motion meeting was regularly adjourned/Thusday morning at 10:00 o'clock. 

30.00 

61.42 

52.00 

4.oo 

222.23 

46.oo 

24.oo 

107.10 

97.50 

39.00 

41.63 

3000.00 

2573.73 

104.10 

93.64 

27.30 

200.e:9 

1s.50 

65.00 

9.64 

75.00 

12.68 

35.61 

The Boar~ reconTened this 5th day of May, A. D. 1938, at 10:00 o'clock A. M., with all members 

of the Board present, -iugene McCarthy presiding. 

Porceeding to the day's business the following reports were duly audited and approTed: 

County Assessor, County Clerk, Clerk District Court, Justices of the Peace ~awlins, ]aggs, and incampment. 

A; Petition signed by seTeral qualified electors residing at Seminoe Dam was filed with the Board 

for-its consideration-and. by motion of Gus Larson, seconded by r. F. Hansen and carried the said Semince Dam 

was -designated as a polling precinct. 

A. rebate of taxes for $2.00 was allowed Mrs.]. S. Price of District No. 3 

On motion duly made and carried the Chairman and Clerk executed an Assignment Certificate of 

Purchase No. 2348 for-$183.79 in faTor of ~att Weber istate. 

C.R. Watson was appointed Assistant Water Commissioner for . District No. Nine and said appointment 

to be effectiTe as of.May 1st, 193s. 

The fl'?I'l'ION TO C.ANCl:L TAX SAU: .. · ; submitted by Claude Miller was duly approTed by the Board 

and.was ordered filed .with the County Treasurer. 



~y resolution of the :Board made and carried the Chairman and Clerk of said Board were authorized to 

. ~ xecute and delher Commissioners• Deeds to the following: ~ ~ .,1 

Mrs. Jesse W. Earkr.urst, Daniel Cairns, W. Douglas, I lliam Al.Tin leber, Lawrence Brai~, Ted Cross and 
4 

D. J. Thomas. 

There being no further business to come before the Board at this time meeting was regularly adjourned 

until Tuesday, June 7th, 193g. 

,., __ ...... ,, . ··- .. 

.... , • # I , 
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