

COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS.

The Board of County Commissioners met this 3rd day of May, A. D. 1938, at 10:00 o'clock A. M., with all members of the Board present, Eugene McCarthy presiding.

On motion duly made and carried the following bills were audited and approved for payment:

Peter Jons	Payment on Contract, R & B	300.00	300.00
F. C. From	Labor, R & B	92.62	92.62
Lee. Stackhouse	Labor, R & B	150.00	150.00
Geo. V. Gonterman	Labor, R & B	51.63	51.63
R. E. Cardwell	Labor, R & B	9.00	9.00
Fred T. Stratman	Labor, R & B	150.00	150.00
T. D. Livingston	Watchman County Garage, Salary	10.00	10.00
Frank Humphreys	Labor, R & B	150.00	150.00
W. H. Jordan	Labor, R & B	150.00	150.00
Jacob Waeckerlin	Justice of Peace, Salary & Expense	84.50	84.50
Howard Corpening	Justice of Peace, Salary & Expense	51.65	51.65
John S. Evans	Justice of Peace, Office Rental	10.00	10.00
R. R. Molyneaux	Justice of Peace, Salary	41.66	41.66
E. R. Watson	Undersheriff, Salary & Expenses	247.64	247.64
Gilbert Wilson	Jailor & Janitor, Salary	165.00	165.00
Joe. Montgomery	Night Jailor, Salary	100.00	100.00
Evan Jones	Deputy Sheriff, Salary	50.00	50.00
William R. Burke	" " , "	25.00	25.00
I. R. Daugherty	" " & Inspector, Fees	35.00	35.00
John R. Kortes	" " , Salary	50.00	50.00
Ben M. Welsh	" " & Inspector, Fees	62.97	62.97
Helen A. Irving	Sup't. of Schools, Salary	150.00	150.00
Helen A. Irving	Mileage & Expenses	115.25	115.25
Josephine Mace	Deputy Sup't. of Schools, Salary	75.00	75.00
S. S. Sharp	County Surveyor, Per Diem & Mileage	203.65	203.65
County Treasurer	Office Expense	10.35	10.35
Fred C. Friend	Asxitant Treasurer, Salary	125.00	125.00
Motor Vehicle Fund	Stamps	1.41	1.41
Wm. A. Johnson	County Assessor, Salary & Mileage	170.52	170.52
Wilho M. Aho	Deputy Assessor, Salary	125.00	125.00
R. A. Hakala	Assistant Assessor, Salary	100.00	100.00
Helen W. Shipman	Assistant Assessor, Salary	100.00	100.00
Charlotte Romick	Clerk District Court, Salary & Stamps	170.00	170.00
Signe Gustafson	Deputy Clerk District Court, Salary	125.00	125.00
M. E. Pickett	County Coroner, Per Diem & Mileage	26.00	26.00
D. R. Higley	County Attorney, Salary & Expense	184.20	184.20
Eloise LeMasters	Stenographer for County Attorney, Salary	75.00	75.00
Linda Felton Schafer	County Clerk, Salary	166.66	166.66
County Clerk	Stamps	6.57	6.57
Ethel Swanson	Deputy County Clerk, Salary	125.00	125.00

Katherine MacPherson	Assistant County Clerk, Salary	100.60	100.00
Eileen McGarry	" " " , Salary	100.00	100.00
Leland R. Dufty	Water Commissioner, Fees & Mileage	8.60	8.60
C. R. Watson	" " " " "	100.00	100.00
Mrs. A. J. Rosier	Office Rental for County Coroner	25.00	25.00
Eph U. Johnson	Court Appointment, Fees	.75.00	.75.00
Earl C. Beeler	Construction Work, R & B	175.	175.00
Alva Baum	Deputy Sheriff & Inspector, Fees & Expense	62.99	62.99
Mountain States Tel. & T. Co.	Phones & Tolls	154.22	154.22
Mina T. Woodhouse	County Treasurer, Salary	166.66	166.66
Margaret A. Cathey.	Deputy County Treasurer, Salary	150.00	150.00
Robert R. Peterson.	County Agent, Salary & Expenses	135.94	135.94
Maxine Holmes	Secretary to County Agent, Salary	43.34	43.34
R. M. Leake, M. D..	Deputy County Health Officer, Fees	50.00	50.00
R. V. Batterton, M. D.	County Health Officer, Fees & Mileage	45.12	45.12
R. V. Batterton, M. D.	Insanity Examination	10.00	10.00
Ray A. Corbett, M. D.	Deputy Health Officer, Fees & Mileage	61.60	61.60
Rawlins Republican Co.	Printing & Advertising	220.20	220.20
Mountain States Tel. & T. Co.	Phones & Tolls County Agent	9.10	9.10
The Mills Company	Office Equipment	651.26	651.26
Ideal Bakery	Bread for Salvation Army	27.45	27.45
Saratoga Sun	Advertising	5.00	5.00
F. W. McDonald	Drayage	4.25	4.25
Neal Korb	Labor, R & B	102.11	102.11
W. Ray Cheesbrough.	Labor, R & B	90.77	90.77
Chas. Siltamaki	Labor, City Lake & R & B	150.00	150.00
S. G. Ross	" " " " "	150.00	150.00

R. L. Tully of Three Forks made an Application for Malt Beverage Permit and the Notice was advertised in accordance to law.

Road Motion by Gus Larson, seconded by F. F. Hansen and carried that Frank Schilt, Kels P. Nickell and Henry Pantle be appointed appraisers to view and appraise that certain portion of Riverside-Colorado State Line road with a right of way width of 200 feet commencing at a point in Section 8, Township 13, north Range 81 West to a point on the Wyoming Colorado line. Said appraisers to meet Monday, May 9th or as near that time as practicable.

Thereupon on motion meeting was regularly adjourned until the following day at 10:00 A. M.

The Board resumed its session this 4th day of May, A. D. 1938, at 10:00 o'clock A. M., with all members of the Board present, Eugene McCarthy in the chair.

Robinson & O'Donnell and Jack H. Hanson having filed their applications with the Board for a liquor license and a malt beverage permit and said notices advertised in compliance with the law, after due consideration being given to both, a Liquor License was granted to Robinson & O'Donnell and a Malt Beverage Permit was granted to Jack H. Hanson.

On motion duly made and carried the following bills were audited and approved for payment:

Moore Hardware & Iron Co.	Repairs, R & B	30.40	30.40
Mrs. T. L. Eaton	Repairs, R & B	2.00	2.00
Joe Cormier Furniture Co.	Supplies, R & B	14.80	14.80
Alex A. Blair	Labor, R & B	24.00	24.00
Interstate Motor Lines	Repairs, R & B	4.87	4.87
George L. Blair	Labor & Team, R & B	42.00	42.00

A. B. Cornwell	Repairs, R & B	36.02	36.02
John M. Conyers	Labor, R & B	8.00	8.00
Don R. Bennett	Oil, R & B	46.29	46.29
L. H. Weber	Maintaining Road, R & B	117.60	117.60
John Peterson	Repairs, R & B	10.00	10.00
Harry Humphreys	Labor & Team, R & B	3.50	3.50
B. C. Clayton	Labor, R & B	10.00	10.00
C. R. McMahon	Labor & Team, R & B	3.50	3.50
Bill Gaddis	Labor, R & B	28.00	28.00
Bert W. Humphreys	Labor, R & B	15.00	15.00
Roy Weber	Labor & Team, R & B	3.50	3.50
Henry Taylor	Labor & Team, R & B	7.00	7.00
Rawlins Electric Company	Electric Service to Carbon County	83.98	83.98
First National Bank, Rawlins	Office Rental for County Attorney	35.00	35.00
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.	Gas Service to Carbon County	83.25	83.25
MacPherson Plumbing Shop	Repairs to Court House	120.75	120.75
City Steam Laundry	Laundry for Jail	35.95	35.95
Chad Shaffer	Advertising	13.20	13.20
W. H. Courtright Pub. Co.	Law Books	36.00	36.00
Hagers Cigar Store	Supplies for Jail	18.60	18.60
Tom Beedie	Hauling	11.00	11.00
Bennett Hardware	Supplies for Court House	51.85	51.85
H. Rasmusson, Inc.	Linoleum	16.67	16.67
City of Rawlins	Water Service to Carbon County	20.00	20.00
C. E. McMahon	Maintaining Road	30.00	30.00
Sanders Siltamaki	Gas & Oil, R & B	6.78	6.78
Tri-State Lumber Co.	Material, R & B	11.24	11.24
Chief Service Station	Prestone, R & B	30.00	30.00
Wortham Machinery Co.	Repairs, R & B	79.30	79.30
Wortham Machinery Co.	Rental for Patrol, R & B	500.00	500.00
R. R. Crow & Co.	Material, R & B	37.10	37.10
W. P. Fitzgerald	Maintaining Road, R & B	160.00	160.00
F. W. McDermott	Painting Signs, R & B	16.70	16.70
W. L. Livingston	Labor, R & B	7.00	7.00
Frank O. Anderson	Maintaining Road, R & B	100.00	100.00
Gus Larson	Commissioner, Per Diem & Expenses	141.50	141.50
F. F. Hansen	Commissioner, Per Diem & Expenses	163.35	163.35
John McPherson	Sheriff, Salary	166.66	166.66
Wm. A. Johnson	Mileage & Expense	12.18	12.18
Frank Boyd	Justice of Peace, Rental	10.00	10.00
Motor Vehicle Fund	Plates for County Trailers	1.50	1.50
Todd Jewelry Store	Medals Spelling Contest	13.37	13.37
First National Bank, Rawlins	Imprinting Checks	1.89	1.89
C. C. Cox	License Lists	4.00	4.00
George R. Parsons	Court Appointment, Fees	50.00	50.00
Howard Corpener	Depositions	4.00	4.00
C. W. Jeffrey, M. D.	Lunacy Commission, Fees	15.00	15.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon Co.	Contagious Disease Expense	24.00	24.00

State Treasurer	Care of County Indigents	30.00	30.00
Ferguson Mercantile Co.	Supplies for Jail	61.42	61.42
Western Union	Messages	2.92	2.92
Postal Telegraph Cable Co.	Messages	2.49	2.49
Chief Oil Co.	Oil, City Lake Project	50.62	50.62
Standard Oil Co.	" " " "	169.97	169.97
Pete J. Mohs	Labor Fairgrounds	52.00	52.00
Emil Nordlund	" "	4.00	4.00
Eph U. Johnson	Premium Insurance Policy	30.70	30.70
Eugene McCarthy	Commissioner, Per Diem & Expenses	222.23	222.23
Eugene McCarthy	Supplies, R & B	46.00	46.00
Gilbert Wilson	Mileage	24.00	24.00
John McPherson	Board for Prisoners	107.10	107.10
John McPherson	Mileage & Expenses	230.59	230.59
Treadwell Nursery Co.	Trees & Shrubs	97.50	97.50
C. R. Patterson	Justice of Peace, Fees & Expenses	39.00	39.00
France Bergen Co.	Prem. Fire Insurance Policies	41.63	41.63
Wortham Machinery Co.	Payment LeTourneau, R & B	3000.00	3000.00
Wortham Machinery Co.	Payment Tractor, R & B	2573.73	2573.73
Sinclair Refining Co.	Diesel Fuel, R & B	104.10	104.10
International Harvester Co.	Repairs, R & B	93.64	93.64
R. E. Cooper	Gas, R & B	27.30	27.30
H. Larsen	Supplies, City Lake Project & R & B	200.89	200.89
Perry St. Louis	Labor, R & B	18.50	18.50
Union Pacific Railroad Co.	Scrap Rail, R & B	65.00	65.00
Elk Mountain Trading Co.	Repairs, R & B	9.64	9.64
J. J. Hickey	Justice of Peace, Salary & Rental	75.00	75.00
Hendrie & Bolthoff Mfg. & S. Co.	Repairs, R & B	12.68	12.68
R. E. Cooper	Deputy Sheriff, Salary & Expense	35.61	35.61

until
On motion meeting was regularly adjourned/Thursday morning at 10:00 o'clock.

The Board reconvened this 5th day of May, A. D. 1938, at 10:00 o'clock A. M., with all members of the Board present, Eugene McCarthy presiding.

Proceeding to the day's business the following reports were duly audited and approved:

County Assessor, County Clerk, Clerk District Court, Justices of the Peace Rawlins, Baggs, and Encampment.

A. Petition signed by several qualified electors residing at Seminoe Dam was filed with the Board for its consideration and by motion of Gus Larson, seconded by F. F. Hansen and carried the said Seminoe Dam was designated as a polling precinct.

A. rebate of taxes for \$2.00 was allowed Mrs. B. S. Price of District No. 3

On motion duly made and carried the Chairman and Clerk executed an Assignment Certificate of Purchase No. 2348 for \$183.79 in favor of Matt Weber Estate.

C. R. Watson was appointed Assistant Water Commissioner for District No. Nine and said appointment to be effective as of May 1st, 1938.

The PETITION TO CANCEL TAX SALE submitted by Claude Miller was duly approved by the Board and was ordered filed with the County Treasurer.

By resolution of the Board made and carried the Chairman and Clerk of said Board were authorized to execute and deliver Commissioners' Deeds to the following: Jenine Donner,
Mrs. Jesse W. Barkhurst, Daniel Cairns, W. Douglas, William Alvin Weber, Lawrence Braig, Ted Cross and D. J. Thomas.

There being no further business to come before the Board at this time meeting was regularly adjourned until Tuesday, June 7th, 1938.

ATTEST: Linda Dieton Shaffer

Clerk.

Eugene McCarthy

Chairman.